

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

FRANK ANTHONY SCOLA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, and JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

KATHLEEN SCOLA and ESTATE OF
JOHN BARROW BROWN (DECEASED), and
CITY OF WAYNE, jointly and severally,

Defendants.

SC No. 158903
COA No. 338966
LC No. 15-002804-NI
(Wayne Circuit Court)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWER TO APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBITS A-R

PROOF OF SERVICE/STATEMENT REGARDING E-SERVICE

PLUNKETT COONEY

BY: ROBERT G. KAMENEC (P35283)
JOSEPHINE A. DELORENZO (P72170)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 901-4068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	viii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ix
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Material facts.....	3
1. Kathleen Scola drove the wrong way on a one-way street.	3
2. The Chase Defendants’ parking lot was not in violation of any standard, code, ordinance, or statute.	5
C. Course of proceedings.....	6
1. The allegations.	6
2. Motion for summary disposition.	7
3. The hearing on summary disposition.....	10
4. The Court of Appeals decision.	11
THE FAILURE TO ESTABLISH THE NEED FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT I.....	19
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM SOUNDS IN PREMISES LIABILITY AND FAILS BECAUSE THE ALLEGED CONDITION WAS OPEN AND OBVIOUS AND HAD NO SPECIAL ASPECTS.	19
A. Standard of review and supporting authority.....	19
B. Introduction – summary.....	20
C. Governing law.....	21
D. Argument.....	23
1. Plaintiff alleged that the lack of signage in the Chase Defendants’ driveway was a defect and constituted a dangerous condition on the premises, and therefore, his claim sounds in premises liability.	23

2.	Plaintiff’s claim fails because any dangerous condition in a driveway that opens onto a one-way street but which has no directional or signs is open and obvious.....	27
3.	The Chase Defendants’ driveway does not exhibit special aspects that remove it from the open and obvious doctrine.....	29
ARGUMENT II		37
	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY DISPOSITION TO THE CHASE DEFENDANTS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT SUSTAIN AN ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE CLAIM WHERE THE CHASE DEFENDANTS OWED NO DUTY TO PLAINTIFF TO WARN OF THE PRESENCE OF A ONE-WAY STREET AND PLAINTIFF FAILED TO OTHERWISE ESTABLISH PROXIMATE CAUSE.....	37
A.	Standard of review and supporting authority.....	37
B.	Introduction – summary.....	37
C.	Governing law.....	37
D.	Argument.....	38
1.	Plaintiff’s negligence claim fails because the Chase Defendants owed no duty to Ms. Scola to warn her of the presence of a one-way street.	38
2.	Plaintiff cannot establish proximate cause where his theory that the presence of directional or warning signs would have prevented the accident in this matter is pure speculation and conjecture.....	41
ARGUMENT III		45
	ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY DISPOSITION TO THE CHASE DEFENDANTS ON ANY CLAIM BASED ON DEFECTIVE DESIGN OF THE PARKING LOT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EXPERT TESTIMONY REGARDING MAGNITUDE OF THE RISK AND REASONABLENESS OF AN ALTERNATIVE DESIGN.	45
A.	Standard of review and supporting authority.....	45
B.	Introduction – summary.....	45
C.	Governing law.....	45
D.	Argument.....	46

RELIEF..... 50
PROOF OF SERVICE/STATEMENT REGARDING E-SERVICE..... 1

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MICHIGAN CASES	
<i>Allison v AEW Capital Mgmt, LLP</i> , 481 Mich 419; 751 NW2d 8 (2008).....	20
<i>Balcer v Forbes</i> , 188 Mich App 509; 470 NW2d 453 (1991)	17, 40
<i>Beaty v Hertzberg & Golden, PC</i> , 456 Mich 247; 571 NW2d 716 (1997).....	38
<i>Benton v Dart Properties, Inc</i> , 270 Mich App 437; 715 NW2d 335 (2006)	21, 22
<i>Bertrand v Alan Ford, Inc</i> , 449 Mich 606; 537 NW2d 185 (1995).....	28
<i>Bialick v Megan Mary, Inc</i> , 286 Mich App 359; 780 NW2d 599 (2009)	30
<i>Buhalis v Trinity Continuing Care Services</i> , 296 Mich App 685; 822 NW2d 254, app den 493 Mich 901(2012)	17, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Cacevic v Simplimatic Engineering Co (On Remand)</i> , 248 Mich App 670; 645 NW2d 287 (2001)	46, 49
<i>Campbell v HJ Larson, Inc</i> , 2013 WL 2360544 (Mich App No. 308496, May 30, 2013)	25
<i>Corely v Detroit Bd of Ed</i> , 470 Mich 274; 681 NW2d 343 (2004).....	19
<i>Dawe v Bar-Levav & Assoc (On Remand)</i> , 289 Mich App 380; 808 NW2d 240 (2010)	42
<i>Derbeck v Ward</i> , 178 Mich App 38; 443 NW2d 812 (1989)	41
<i>Dybata v Wayne Co</i> , 287 Mich App 635; 791 NW2d 499 (2010)	19
<i>Erhart v McLean</i> , No. 314208, 2014 WL 1234160 (Mich Ct App March 25, 2014).....	39
<i>Fowler v Menard, Inc</i> , 2015 WL 5436725 (Mich App, September 15, 2015) (Unpublished)	16, 17

<i>Fultz v Union-Commerce Assocs,</i> 470 Mich 460; 683 NW2d 587 (2004).....	38, 41
<i>Genna v Jackson,</i> 286 Mich App 413; 781 NW2d 124 (2009)	42
<i>Glittenberg v Doughboy Recreational Industries (On Rehearing),</i> 441 Mich 379; 491 NW2d 208 (1992).....	45
<i>Hoffner v Lanctoe,</i> 492 Mich 450; 821 NW2d 88 (2012).....	2, 23, 28, 29, 32, 34, 36
<i>Holcomb v GWT, Inc,</i> No. 325410, 2016 WL 805635 (Mich App March 1, 2016), app den 500 Mich 866; 885 NW2d 254 (2016).....	25
<i>In re Certified Question from Fourteenth Dist Court of Appeals of Texas,</i> 479 Mich 498; 740 NW2d 206 (2007).....	38
<i>In re Estate of Moukalled,</i> 269 Mich App 708; 714 NW2d 400 (2006)	20
<i>James v Alberts,</i> 464 Mich 12; 626 NW2d 158 (2001).....	25
<i>Johnson-McIntosh v City of Detroit,</i> 266 Mich App 318; 701 NW2d 179 (2005)	19
<i>Joyce v Rubin,</i> 249 Mich App 231; 642 NW2d 360 (2002)	27
<i>Kaminski v. Grand Trunk Western R Co,</i> 347 Mich 417; 79 NW2d 899 (1956).....	42
<i>Kirejczyk v Hall,</i> No. 233708, 2002 WL 31474441 (Mich App November 5, 2002)	33
<i>Langen v Rushton,</i> 138 Mich App 672; 360 NW2d 270 (1984)	39
<i>Latham v Barton Malow Co,</i> 480 Mich 105; 746 NW2d 868 (2008).....	19
<i>Lawrenchuk v Riverside Arena, Inc,</i> 214 Mich App 431; 542 NW2d 612 (1995)	45, 47
<i>Lugo v Ameritech Corp, Inc,</i> 464 Mich 512; 629 NW2d 385 (2001).....	27, 30, 31, 32, 35

<i>Maciejewski v Breitenbeck</i> , 162 Mich App 410; 413 NW2d (1987)	30
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	19
<i>Milliken v Walton Manor Mobile Home Park, Inc</i> , 234 Mich App 490; 595 NW2d 152 (1999)	27
<i>Murdock v Higgins</i> , 454 Mich 46; 559 NW2d 639 (1997).....	38
<i>Nichols v Dobler</i> , 253 Mich App 530; 655 NW2d 787 (2002)	42
<i>Novotney v Burger King Corp (On Remand)</i> , 198 Mich App 470; 499 NW2d 379 (1993)	45
<i>Owens v Allis-Chalmers Corp</i> , 414 Mich 413; 326 NW2d 372 (1982).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Palmer v Cendant Corp</i> , 2002 WL 31105278 (Mich App No. 234006, September 20, 2002).....	27
<i>People v Schwartz</i> , 171 Mich App 364; 429 NW2d 905 (1988)	30
<i>Quinto v Woodward Detroit CVS, LLC</i> , 305 Mich App 73; 850 NW2d 642 (2014)	37
<i>Rakowski v Sarb</i> , 269 Mich App 619; 713 NW2d 787 (2006)	38
<i>Richardson v Rockwood Ctr</i> , 275 Mich App 244; 737 NW2d 801 (2007)	32, 33
<i>Ross v Glaser</i> , 220 Mich App 183; 559 NW2d 331 (1996)	38
<i>Skinner v Square D Co</i> , 445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1994).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Smith v Khouri</i> , 481 Mich 519;; 751 NW2d 472 (2008).....	20
<i>Stitt v Holland Abundant Life Fellowship</i> , 462 Mich 591; 614 NW2d 88 (2000), as amended (Sept. 19, 2000)	21
<i>Tipton v William Beaumont Hosp</i> , 266 Mich App 27; 697 NW2d 552 (2005)	24

Ververis v Hartfield Lanes,
 271 Mich App 61; 718 NW2d 382 (2006) 22, 27

Warner v Gen Motors Corp,
 137 Mich App 340; 357 NW2d 689 (1984) 37

Weymers v Khera,
 454 Mich 639; 563 NW2d 647 (1997)..... 41, 43

Woodbury v Buckner (On Remand),
 248 Mich App 684; 650 NW2d 343 (2001) 35

Woods v SLB Prop Mgmt, LLC,
 272 Mich App 622; 750 NW2d 208 (2008) 30

OUT-OF-STATE CASES

Grier v Bankers Land Co,
 539 So 2d 552 (Fla Dist Ct App 1989) 40

STATUTES

MCL 257.641 40

MCL 691.1402(1) 40

RULES

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 7, 19

MCR 2.116(C)(8) 7, 19

MCR 7.305(B)(1)(6) 18
